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CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE 
Governor 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL 

)OHN R. BATISTE 
Chief 

2203 Airport Way South, Suite 250 • SeC1tt1e, Washington 98134-204!) • (206) 262-6020 • www.wsp.wa.gov 

CRIME LABORATORY REPORT 
Agency; 

Agency Rep: 

Subject: 

Subject: 

Seattle Police Department 

Detective R. Ishimitsu 

Victim - Araya, Lia Yoisef 

Suspect - Yohannes, Azazi 

Evidence Examined 

Laboratory Number': 

Agency Case Number: 

Request Number: 

109-000470 

08-381397 

0001 

Item 111428-1: One sealed sexual assault kit, reportedly collected from Lie Yoisef Araya. The ear and face swabs were 
examined for this report. 

Procedures and Results 

The ear and face swabs (Item 111428-1) were visually eXamined and faint yellow staining was observed_ A portion of 
each swab was extracted for a microscopic examination. Spermatozoa were observed in the extract from the ear swabs 
No spermatozoa were observed in the extract from the face swabs. The extract from the face swabs was further tested 
for the presence of p30, a protein used in the detection of semen, with a positive result. No further testing was performel1 
on the swabs at this time at the request ofthe King County Prosecuting Attorney Risa Woo. 

Conclusions 

Semen was detected on the .ear swabs (Item 111428-1 ).-

The p30 test result obtained from the face swabs (ltem-111428-1) indicates the presence of semen. 

Remark 

The item was resealed and returned to the Washington State Patrol Seattle Crime Laboratory evidence vault. penClng 
return to the submitting agency_ 

Date 





IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF 
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 
No. 08-1-12175-1 SEA 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

AZAZI YOHANNES, 

Defendant. 

STATE'S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY 

(With Citations) 

Risa D. Woo 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 



No. 

It is your duty to decide the facts in this case based upon 

the evidence presented to you during the trial. It also is your 

duty to accept the law from my instructions, regardless of what 

you personally believe the law is or what you personally think it 

,should be. You must apply the law' from my instructions to the 

facts that you decide have been proved, and in this way decide the 

case. 

Keep in mind that a charge is only an accusation. The filing 

of a charge is not evidence that the charge is true. Your 

decisions as jurors must be made solely upon the evidence 

presented during these proceedings. 

The evidence that you are to consider during your 

deliberations consists of the testimony that you have heard from 

witnesses and the exhibits that I have admitted during the trial. 

If evidence was not admitted or was stricken from the record, then 

you are not to consider it in reaching your verdict. 

Exhibits may have been marked by the court clerk and given a 

number, but they do not go with you to the jury room during your 

deliberations unless they have been admitted into evidence. The 

exhibits that have been admitted will be available to you in the 

jury room. 



One of my duties has been to rule on the admissibility of 

evidence. Do not be concerned during your deliberations about the 

reasons for my rulings on the evidence. If I have ruled that any 

evidence is inadmissible, or if I have asked you to disregard any 

evidence, then you must not discuss that evidence during your 

deliberations or consider it in reaching your verdict. 

In order to decide whether any proposition has been proved, 

you must consider all of the evidence that I have admitted that 

relates to the proposition. Each party is entitled to the benefit 

of all of the evidence, whether or not that party introduced it. 

You are the sole judges of the credibility of each witness. 

You are also the sole judges of the value or weight to be given to 

the testimony of each witness. In considering a witness's 

testimony, you may consider these things: the opportunity of the 

witness to observe or know the things he or she testifies about; 

the ability of the witness to observe accurately; the quality of a 

witness's memory while testifying; the manner of the witness while 

testifying; any personal interest ~hat the witness might have in 

the outcome or the issues; any bias or prejudice that the witness 

may have shown; the reasonableness of the witness's statements in 

the context of all of the other evidence; and any other factors 

that affect your evaluation or belief of a witness or your 

evaluation of his or her testimony. 



The lawyers' remarks, statements, and arguments are intended 

to help you understand the evidence and apply the law. It is 

important, however, for you to remember that the lawyers' 

statements are not evidence. The evidence is the testimony and 

the exhibits. The law is contained in my instructions to you. 

You must disregard any remark, statement, or argument that is not 

supported by the evidence or the law in my instructions. 

You may have heard obj ections made by the lawyers during 

trial. Each party has the right to object to questions asked by 

another lawyer, and may have a duty to do so. These obj ections 

should not influence you. Do not make any assumptions or draw any 

conclusions based on a lawyer's objections. 

Our state constitution prohibits a trial judge from making a 

comment on the evidence. It would be improper for me to express, 

by words or conduct, my personal opinion about the value of 

testimony or other evidence. I have not intentionally done this. 

If it appeared to you that I have indicated my personal opinion in 

any way, either during the trial or in giving these instructions, 

you must disregard the apparent comment entirely. 

You have nothing whatever to do with any punishment that may 

be imposed in case of a violation of the law. You may not 

consider the fact that punishment may follow conviction except 

insofar as it may tend to make you careful. 



The order of these instructions has no significance as to 

their relative importance. They are all important. In closing 

arguments, the lawyers may properly discuss specific instructions. 

During your deliberations, you must consider the instructions as a 

whole. 

As jurors, you are officers of this court. You must not let 

your emotions overcome your rational thought process. You must 

reach your decision based on the facts proved to you and on the 

law given to you, not on sympathy, prejudice, or personal 

preference. To assure that all parties receive a fair trial, you 

must act impartially with an earnest desire to reach a proper 

verdict. 

WPIC 1.02 (2005) 



No. 

As jurors, you have a duty to discuss the case with one 

another and to deliberate in an effort to reach a unanimous 

verdict. Each of you must decide the case for yourself, but only 

after you consider the evidence impartially with your fellow 

jurors. During your del..iberations, you should not hesitate to 

reexamine your own views and to change your opinion based upon 

further review of the evidence and these instructions. You should 

not, however, surrender your honest belief about the value or 

significance of evidence solely because of the opinions of your 

fellow jurors. Nor should you change your mind just for the 

purpose of reaching a verdict. 

WPIC 1. 04 (2005) 



No. 

The defendant has entered a plea of not guilty. That plea 

puts in issue every element of the crime charged. The State is 

the plaintiff and has the burden of proving each element of the 

crime beyond a reasonable doubt. The defendant has no burden of 

proving that a reasonable doubt exists as to these elements. 

A defendant is presumed innocent. This presumption continues 

throughout the entire trial unless during your deliberations you 

find it has been overcome by the evidence beyond a reasonable 

doubt. 

A reasonable doubt is one for which a reason 'exists and may 

arise from the evidence or lack of evidence. It is such a doubt 

as would exist in the mind of a reasonable person after fully, 

fairly, and carefully considering all of the evidence or lack of 

evidence. If, from such consideration, you have an abiding belief 

in the truth of the charge, you are satisfied beyond a reasonable 

doubt. 

WPIC 4.01 (2005) 



No. 

Evidence may be either direct or circumstantial. Direct 

evidence is that given by a witness who testifies concerning facts 

that he or she has directly observed or perceived through the 

senses. Circumstantial evidence is evidence of facts or 

circumstances from which the existence or nonexistence of other 

facts may be reasonably inferred from common experience. The law 

makes no distinction between the weight to be given to either 

direct or circumstantial evidence. One is not necessarily more or 

less valuable than the other. 

WPIC 5.01 



No. 

The defendant is not compelled to testify, and the fact that 

the defendant has not testified cannot be used to infer guilt or 

prejudice him in any way. 

WPIC 6.31 



No. 

A witness who has special training, education or experience 

in a particular science, profession or calling, may be allowed to 

express an opinion in addition to giving testimony as to facts. 

You are not bound, however, by such an opinion. In determining 

the credibility artd weight to be given such opinion evidence, you-

may consider, among other things, the education, training, 

experience, knowledge and ability of that witness, the reasons 

given for the opinion, the sources of the witness' information, 

together with the factors already given you for evaluating the 

testimony of any other witness. 

WPIC 6.51 



No. 

When you begin deliberating, you should first select a 

presiding juror. The presiding juror's duty is to see that you 

discuss the issues in this case in an orderly and reasonable 

manner, that you discuss each issue submitted for your decision 

fully and fairly, and that each one of you has a chance to be 

heard on every question before you. 

During your deliberations, .you may discuss any notes that you 

have taken during the trial, if you wish. You have been allowed 

to take notes to assist you in remembering clearly, not to 

substitute for your memory or the memories or notes of other 

jurors. Do not assume, however, that your notes are more or less 

accurate than your memory. 

You will need to rely on your notes and memory as to the 

testimony presented in this case. Testimony will rarely, if ever, 

be repeated for you during your deliberations. 

If, after carefully reviewing the evidence and instructions, 

you feel a need to ask the court a legal or procedural question 

that you have been unable to answer, write the question out simply 

and clearly. In your question, do not state how the jury has 

voted. The presiding juror should sign and date the question and 

give it to the bailiff. I will confer with the lawyers to 

determine what response, if any, can be given. 



You will be given the exhibits admitted in evidence, these 

instructions and verdict form for recording your verdict. Some 

exhibits and visual aids may have been used in court but will not 

go with you to the jury room. The exhibits that have been 

admitted into evidence will be available to you in the jury room. 

You must fill in the blank provided in the verdict form the 

words "not guilty" or the word "guilty", according" to the decision 

you reach. 

Because this is a criminal case, each of you must agree for 

you to return a verdict. When all of you have so agreed, fill in 

the verdict form(s) to express your decision. The presiding juror 

must sign the verdict form(s) and notify the bailiff. The bailiff 

will bring you into court to declare your verdict. 

WPIC 151.00 (2005) 



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF 
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 
No. 08-1-12175-1 SEA 

Plaintiff, 
VERDICT FORM 

vs. 

AZAZI YOHANNES 

Defendant. 

We, the jury, find the defendant AZAZI YOHANNES 

(write in "not guilty" or "guilty") of the 

crime of Rape in the Second Degree Domestic Violence as charged. 

Date Presiding Juror 



No. 

Forcible compulsion means physical force which overcomes 

resistance, or a threat, express or implied, that places a person 

in fear of death or physical injury to oneself or another person 

or in fear of being kidnapped or that another person will be 

kidnapped. 

WPIC 45.03 



No. 

A person commits the crime of rape in the second degree when 

he or she engages in sexual intercourse with another person by 

forcible compulsion. 

WPIC 41.01 (2005) 



No. 

To convict the defendant of the crime of rape in the second 

degree, each of the following three elements of the crime must be 

proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

(1) That on or about October 10, 2008, the defendant engaged 

in sexual intercourse with Lia Yosief Araya; and 

(2) That the sexual intercourse occurred by forcible 

compulsion; and 

(3) That this act occurred in the State of Washington. 

If you find from the evidence that these elements have been 

proved beyond a reasonable doubt, then it will be your duty to 

return a verdict of guilty. 

On the other hand, if, after weighing all the evidence, you 

have a reasonable doubt as to anyone of these elements, then it 

will be your duty to return a verdict of not guilty. 

WPIC 41.02 (2005) 



I ( ~. 

No. 

Sexual intercourse means that the sexual organ of the male 

entered and penetrated the sexual organ of the female and occurs 

upon any penetration, however slight or any act of sexual contact 

between persons involving the sex organs of one person and the 

mouth or anus of another whether such persons are of the same or 

opposite sex. 

WPIC 45.01 (2005) 
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IN AND FOR TIlE COUNTY OF KING 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

. AZAZI YOHANNES 

Defendant. 

NO. 08-1-12175-1 SEA 

DEFENDANT'S TRIAL 
MEMORANDUM 

I. CHARGE 

The defendant is charged with rape in the second degree - domestic violence. The 

defense does not anticipate the State will.seek to amend the charges. 

II. TIME ESTIMATES 

This trial should last approximately three days. 

III. POTENTIAL WITNESSES 

a. Azazi Y ohannes 

b. Lia A. Yosief - #' \Id¥ 
@ Yohannes Hagos 

d. Officer Mark M. Mullens, badge no. 5465 ~ '*'~~ 

Law Offices of Alfoster Garrett, Jr. 
1325 Fourth Ave., Suite 1500 

TRIAL BRIEF - 1 Seattle, WA 98101 
'D. I~\ COil nnc:n • 'D. I""VU:\ r::O'l 1\I"'C1 
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2 f. 

Sergeant Mason 

kI s~y..') 
...- ~"(~ ~ 

. \ ~~~ 
Officer Wayne A. Johnson, no. 5653 slr-\t J y' 

3 g. 

4 tJJ -h. 

Officer Andrew A. Wilkes, no. 6970 (snapshot) )~) ... ,~.n} 

Kevin McNew and Eyva Winet -' ¥<-... ., \,"\-'rw-'> 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

1. Celia Ortiz ...... ~ 1.. ,,,, ... ;..1.. ~"'\I~ 

j. Jennifer Diffuma, RN _ )),~.;-.., "'" ~" ... :h~ 

IV. FACTS 

Lia Y osief alleges that on or about October 10, 2008, her husband, Azazi Y ohannes, 

returned home at approximately 7 a.m. and attempted to go to sleep. She rifled through his 

pockets and found condoms, some of which were used. She became angry due to his 

alleged adultery and in her own words became "crazy." She hit Mr. Yohannes in the face 

with a bottle and allegedly left the house after this going to her neighbor's house located at 

5532 - 20th Ave., South. She told them she was going back home to get her son and if they 

heard anything to call police. Then she went to her car to "relax." During her relaxation in 

the car, Mr. Y ohannes allegedly came outside, grabbed her phone and keys throwing her 

phone. However, the phone battery was located inside the house. According to Lia, Mr. 

Y ohannes did not say one word to her at this point, simply went back into the house 

leaving the front door unlocked. Lia later returned to the residence. Upon her return, Mr. 

Y ohannes allegedly grabbed her forcefully, punched her in the face several times knocking 

her unconscious and raping her. She awoke to Mr. Yohannes ejaculating on her face. She 

was able to flee the house and called the police from another neighbor located at 5540-

20th Ave., South. Mr. Yohannes will tell a much different and more coherent story. 

V. EVIDENTIARY ISSUES 

24 The defense requests a pretrial hearing before the jury is empanelled for the purpose 

25 of obtaining rulings on the evidentiary issues identified below. The defense respectfully 

26 

TRIAL BRIEF - 2 

Law Offices of Alfoster Garrett, Jr. 
1325 Fourth Ave., Suite 1500 

Seattle, WA 98101 
'D. I~\ 1:0'2 lVlc:n . 'C. i"V\C\ 1:0'2 nnc1 
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requests that this Court rule on the following motions in limine and take the other specific 

action requested prior to trial. Legal authority for these motions is provided where 

appropriate. The defense reserves the right to bring further motions where necessary 

during the course of this trial. 

A. Doubie Jeopardy. ,,\:~,,~J... 
The discovery is replete with references and statements concerning a pnor 

allegations and charges by Lia which resulted in a not guilty verdict. Mr. Y ohannes has 

already faced these charges and has been acquitted of any such wrongdoing. However, the 

State I can only assume, base on the inclusion of these prior statements, incident reports 

and medical reports regarding these previous allegations that were subject to a prior trial, 

intends to introduce this evidence in the present case. Such constitutes double jeopardy 

pursuant to the U.S. Constitution Amendment 5 and Article I Section 9 of the Washington 

State Constitution and should be prohibited. He cannot legally face these allegations 

and/or charges again. 

B. Prior Misconduct by the Defendant - 404(b). 

To the extent the prior misconduct falls outside the allegations and/or incident 

reports from the previous trial, any addition8I prior misconduct of prior bad acts should 

also be ruled inadmissible. The defense anticipates that the state will attempt to offer 

testimony of the defendant's prior threats and/or assaults on the alleged victim. However, 

the only proof of these alleged prior acts of misconduct are the self serving statements of 

the alleged victim.. There are no police reports or other independent evidence to 

corroborate these assertions. Moreover, if the state intends to introduce these alleged acts 

of misconduct for the purpose of showing reasonable fear by the alleged victim, this 

argument should also fail. While the defense agrees that alleged victim's specific 

knowledge of a person's prior actions would be admissible to show the victim's fear was 

TRIAL BRIEF - 3 

Law Offices of Alfoster Garrett, Jr. 
1325 Fourth Ave., Suite 1500 

Seattle, WA 98101 
'D. I~ ~O'.l IV'tI:l\ • 'C .. I~\ t:O'l IV'V:"I 
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reasonable. State v. Barragan, 102 Wash.App. 754, 760, 9 P.3d 942 (2000). In order to be 

admissible on the issue of reasonable fear the victim must have specific knowledge of such 

a nature that the threat would not be deemed idle. State v. Ragin, 94 Wn.App. 407, 411 

(1999). Once it is determined . that the defendant possessed specific knowledge of the 

defendant's criminal history or in this case propensity for violence, then the question 

becomes, from and objective standpoint, was the fear of the threat reasonable. Id. Thus, 

what the alleged victim subjectively knew is at issue. The alleged victim asserts that the 

defendant previously assaulted her in the United States and a couple of times while they 

lived in Eritrea. However, she never reported these incidents to the police only alleges she 

told family members' of the alleged assaults then subsequently moved to America with Mr. 

Y ohannes. The defense contends that the alleged victim's action of moving to America to 

live with Mr. Y ohannes proves her subject belief that she did not believe any alleged 

threats she now asserts occurred. Additionally, the defendant's criininal history consists of 

two misdemeanors, reckless driving and minor in possession. Therefore, the defense 

respectfully requests a ruling pursuant to 404(b) prohibiting testimony regarding alleged 

prior acts of misconduct by the defendant. The defense does not see any exception to such 

404(b) evidence in the fonn of motive, intent, common plan or scheme, identity or any 

other applicable exception. 

Moreover, the alleged prior assaults are not relevant to the current issue and will 

only serve to emotionally influence the jury and even if the Court determines such is 

relevant, it should be excluded under ER 403 as being highly prejudicial and less probative 

of the current charges. 

c. Hearsay. 

The defense anticipates that the State will attempt to offer many self serving 

statements of the alleged victim as told to police officers and offered in the incident reports 

of those interviewing officers. It is the defense belief that the alleged victim may be 

Law Offices of Alfoster Garrett, Jr. 
1325 Fourth Ave., Suite 1500 

TRIAL BRIEF - 4 Seattle, WA 98101 
'0 .. 1"'tIW:\ t:O'l IVll:n . 'C.. ''''l\L:\ COl) nne:" 
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unavailable for trial, which raises another issue that will subsequently be addressed. If 

such statements are offered the defense respectfully requests a ruling prohibiting such on 

the basis of hearsay. Many of the statements anticipated to be offered are in fact double 

hearsay. Such statements include, but are not limited to, (1) assertions of child abuse, (2) 

involvement of CPS, (3) past allegations ofDV, (4) assertions of NCO's, (5) assertions of 

Mr. Yohannes' inability to live at their shared residence, (6) assertions of his intoxication, 

(7) statements of him possibly beating her and (8) assertions of what allegedly occurred in 

the presence case. All of these statements are offered for the specific purpose to prove the 

matter asserted, i.e., that Mr. Y ohannes raped and assaulted the alleged victim and do not 

fall within any recognizable hearsay exception and should therefore be excluded. 

D. Confrontation Clause. 

To the extent that this Court believes some or any of the aforementioned statements 

due fall within a hearsay exception, such should still be excluded on the basis of the 6th 

Amendment Right to Confrontation. Out of court statements which are testimonial in 

nature are inadmissible where the defendant did not have an opportunity to cross-examine 

the declarant. Crawford v. Washington, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004). Statements made during 

police interviews are always held to be testimonial. Id. The defense recognizing the 

current trend of Washington Courts to narrowly construe statements that are testimonial in 

nature based on the declarant's state of mind and whether some exception exists. In the 

present case, the majority of the statements do not fall within an exception and all the 

statements should be considered testimonial in nature because not only has the alleged 

victim made allegations before and not made herself available for trial but in many 

instances the officers so much as told her the statements would be testimonial in nature by 

telling the alleged victim such things as, "we know there have been other instances tell us 

about those." The defense also respectfully cautions the Court to not forget the two prong 

test from Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531 (1980). Even if the statement 

TRIAL BRIEF - 5 

Law Offices of Alfoster Garrett, Jr. 
1325 Fourth Ave., Suite 1500 

Seattle, WA 98101 
n. I""JI\£\ £::0'3 nnt:n . "'C. 1"V\l:\ t:O'l nne .. 
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3 

appears to be non-testimonial in nature it must still bear some "indicia of reliability." Id. 

In the present case, many of the statements made by the allege victim should fail that test 

because of direct contradictions within a short time period of the original statement. 

4 V.( Failure to Produce. ,. '\A \ Y· I.-> I JI'\.. ()'{(i~1\ 

5 On or about October 10, 2008, law enforcement officials, specifically, officer 

6. Andrew Wilkes, took photographs of the alleged crime scene and of the alleged victim's 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

injuries. My office filed a Notice of Appearance on or about October 28, 2008. The 

Notice of Appearance specifically asked for any photographic evidence to be used at trial. 

On or about November 12, 2008, my office again asked for discovery that had not been 

provided by the State. Finally, during the Omnibus Hearing on or about January 15, 2009, 

I again, this time on the record, made it clear that the defense had not receive photos of the 

alleged injuries, of the alleged crime scene and have not been granted an interview of the 

alleged victim. While the State addressed the unavailability of the alleged victim, the State 

asserted that the other discovery would be provided. To date I have not been provide this 

evidence. As a result, the defense has been substantially prejudiced in its ability to prepare 

and respectfully requests under erR 4.7(a)(1) that any such evidence be ruled inadmissible 

or in the alternative the defense be granted sufficient time to adequately prepare. 

// 18.r Motion to Exclude Witnesses ~ VP"\u\ 

19 Pursuant to ER 15, the defense moves for an order excluding witnesses from trial so 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

that they cannot hear the testimony of other witnesses. The defense anticipates the state 

will move to have one officer present as representatives of the state. In the event the state 

so moves, the defense requests that this representative be required to testify prior to other 

state's witnesses to prevent that witness from being able to construct his or her testimony 

after hearing other witnesses testify. Although there is no case law supporting this motion, 
,. 

it is in line with the spirit ofER 615 and certainly within the court's discretion. 

TRIAL BRIEF - 6 

Law Offices of Alfoster Garrett, Jr. 
1325 Fourth Ave., Suite 1500 

Seattle, WA 98101 
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G. Motions in Limine 

The defense requests a pre-trial ruling on the following motions: 

/~..:/ Exclude the use of the word victim pursuant to ER 401 and 403. 

4 ~. Exclude any mention that there is a victim's advocate on .this case pursuant to 

5 ER 401 and 403, unless the advocate intends to testify. ~~ 

6 3. Motion to bar law enforcement officers from testifying in front of the jury to 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

any hearsay they received from a 911 call, radio dispatch, other officers or the mobile 

terminal display (MDT) computers located in their vehicles- ER 802, State v. Aaron, 57 

Wn.App. 277, 280; 787 P .2d 949 (1990); (hearsay of police dispatcher irrelevant to show 

officer's state of mind, as that was not in issue at trial for second degree burglary), State v. 

Olin Edwards, 2006 Wash. App. Lexis 195 (2006); (detective's testimony that informant 

told him defendant was buying cocaine was hearsay, and states proffered explanation-that it 

was relevant to show context of investigation-was not in controversy and thus not relevant.) 

/Motion to bar the prosecution from referring to the defendant as ''the 

defendant" in front of the jury pursuant to ER 401 and 403. ~\d... 

VI. CONCLUSION 

17 This memorandum has been prepared solely to acquaint the Trial Court with the 

18 issues as they will be presented at trial. 

19 

20 Dated this 240- day of January 2009. 

21 
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1 (On April 10, 2009 at 10:06 a.m., with 

2 counsel for the parties present, the defendant 

3 being present, the following proceedings were 

4 had:) 

5 THE COURT: please be seated. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

MS. WOO: State versus Azazi Yohannes, 

08-1-12175-1 SEA. The defendant is present in 

custody, represented by Mr. Garrett. I'm Risa Woo 

on behalf of the State. We're here for 

sentencing. I understand that Mr. Garrett lS 

requesting a continuance. I'll defer to him. 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. GARRETT: Yes, Your Honor. For the 

14 record, Alfoster Garrett on behalf of 

15 Mr. Yohannes. 

16 That's correct. The defense is 

17 requesting a continuance. The basis for that 

18 continuance is -- as you know, we were here 

19 

20 

previously. We had wanted to obtain phone records 

during the trial. It was defense counsel that had 

21 learned there was an alternate phone that may have 

22 

23 

been used at that time. During the trial I did 

not know anything about it. I requested those 

24 records on March 30th after the sentencing. 

25 THE COURT: We haven't had a sentencing. 
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1 

2 

3 

MR. GARRETT: Excuse me. After the last 

motion hearing. Pardon me. I didn't mean to say 

3 "sentencing." 

4 I got a response from Mrs. Woo on April 

5 6, which I didn't receive until April 7 because I 

6 was out of town. She didn't say what phones had 

7 been provided, but she did give me the name of the 

8 persons that may have provided those phones, so 

9 I'm in the process of obtaining those -- to get 

10 those records. And the other thing is that the 

11 transcript is not complete at this time. 

12 

13 

14 

THE COURT: Transcript of what? 

MR. GARRETT: Of the trial. 

THE COURT: Why would we need the 

15 transcript of the trial? 

16 MR. GARRETT: Before I go on with 

17 sentencing, I want to revisit the issue of the 

18 request for new trial based upon what I believe to 

19 be the language that was used. 

20 

21 

22 

THE COURT: I've ruled on that. 

MR. GARRETT: I understand, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Let me hear from the State 

23 about the State's position about a continuance. 

24 

25 

MS. WOO: ,Your Honor, the State lS 

objecting to any continuance at this time. 
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· . 

1 with regard to the transcript lssue, the Court has 

2 already ruled on it, and I don't see what 

3 materiality any phone records that counsel lS now 

4 

5 

seeking to obtain would have. It wouldn't serve 
-

as a basis for a motion for new trial. This 

6 wouldn't be considered newly discovered evidence 

7 that Mr. Foster couldn't have obtained in 

8 preparation for the trial. So I'm objecting to 

9 any continuance at this time. 

10 THE COURT: Anything more that you 

11 wanted to say? 

4 

12 MR. GARRETT: Yes, Your Honor. It would 

13 be considered newly discovered evidence. My 

14 client didn't know of the other phone. She 

15 received this phone, according to her, from the 

16 prosecutor's office. He only knew about the phone 

17 that was allegedly broken and disconnected. 

18 

19 

THE COURT: All right. 

deny the motion for a continuance. 

I'm going to 

This matter 

20 was tried some time ago; there was a motion for 

21 new trial, and the motion was denied. This county 

22 is in a financial crisis, and having defendants 

23 stay In the county jail for extended periods of 

24 time when there's no reason not to proceed with 

25 sentencing puts a financial burden on this county. 
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5 

1 But the fact that we wind up sentencing 

2 him does not in any way take away his rights to 

3 

4 

5 

file any appropriate post trial motions. And that 

can still be done. And his presence here in the 

county jail is not crucial for that. So I donlt 

6 think we are denying any procedural rights to the 

7 defendant by proceeding with sentencing today. 

8 any event, he would be remaining In custody, and 

9 he would be remaining in custody in the county 

10 jail, which is a far inferior facility to those 

In 

11 

12 

available through the State DOC. So weill proceed 

to sentencing today. Illl hear the recommendation 

13 of the State and then hear from the defense. 

14 MS. WOO: Thank you, Your Honor. 

15 Mr. Yohannes was convicted at trial on March 2nd 

16 of 2009 of rape in the second degree, domestic 

17 violence. He has an offender score of zero. Rape 

18 in the second degree carries a seriousness level 

19 of 11. The standard range sentencing is 78 to 102 

20 months. It is an indeterminate term, making it 

21 life in prison and/or a $50,000 fine. 

22 The Statels recommendation lS for the 

23 high end of 102 months in custody with community 

24 custody. That the defendant obtain a sexual 

25 deviancy evaluation and follow treatment, a 
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1 substance abuse evaluation and follow treatment; 

2 obtain an evaluation for domestic violence 

3 batterers treatment, make progress in, and 

4 successfully complete that program. It is 

5 requested that the defendant have no contact with 

6 Lia Araya, and also the defendant's son, the 

7 defendant pay restitution in an amount to be 

8 determined, court costs, the victim penalty 

9 assessment and the DNA collection fee. 

10 I know that this Court is familiar with 

11 the facts of this case, having sat through the 

12 trial, and knows that the defendant committed this 

13 ultimate act of betrayal in a violent and most 

14 demeaning manner. 

15 Ms. Araya came to Seattle with her 

6 

16 husband in hopes of a better life, and she put her 

17 trust in the defendant, and the defendant trounced 

18 that. But, thankfully, her spirit was not 

19 completely broken. 

20 There is a history of violence, both 

21 reported and unreported, by the defendant against 

22 Ms. Araya. In the past she has felt so pressured 

23 by the defendant and his family to not cooperate, 

24 not to call the police, not to testify, that she 

25 could not bring herself on several occasions to 
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1 call the police or testify against the defendant, 

2 a man that she loved and shared a child with and 

3 who she thought loved her. 

7 

4 THE COURT: Let me ask you this question 

5 about this indeterminate sentencing procedure. 

6 Rape in the second degree with no prior offenses 

7 must come under this indeterminate sentencing --

MS. WOO: Yes. 8 

9 THE COURT: situation. The Court has 

10 no discretion there? 

MS. WOO: No, Your Honor. 11 

12 THE COURT: The Court has discretion as 

13 to what the minimum term is? 

MS. WOO: Correct. 

THE COURT: Thank you. 

14 

15 

16 MS. WOO: Thankfully, since this time, 

17 Ms. Araya was able to stand up for herself, to 

18 find the courage to testify that she was raped 

19 while she was unconscious, knocked unconscious by 

20 the defendant. 

21 

22 

Your Honor, since the trial has 

concluded, Ms. Araya hasn't found peace. 

23 been constantly harassed by members of the 

She has 

24 defendant's family and the community, encouraging 

25 her to report to the authorities that she lied, 
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1 that she made this all up. 

2 THE COURT: She doesn't live here 

3 anymore, does she? 

4 MS. WOO: They have been reaching her by 

5 telephone. 

6 

7 

THE COURT: Okay. 

MS. WOO: And she should report to the 

8 authorities and myself that this was all a lie and 

9 do anything she could to get the defendant out of 

10 jail. 

11 Nothing less than the high end of 102 

12 months could account for the trauma and pain that 

13 the defendant has inflicted --

14 THE COURT: How does this indeterminate 

15 sentence work? Frankly, I remember when this law 

16 was passed and these matters come before us, but 

17 how lS the term actually set? Is it like a parole 

18 board? 

19 

20 

21 place? 

22 

MS. WOO: Yes. 

THE COURT: When does the hearing take 

MS. WOO: At the time of the minimum 

23 sentence that the Court sentences the defendant .. 

24 THE COURT: Then they decide whether or 

25 not any further confinement is warranted? 
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1 

2 

MS. WOO: 

THE COURT: 

Yes. 

They base that decision, I 

3 presume, on not only the offense itself, but the 

4 conduct while in the institution and matters such 

5 as that? 

6 

7 

8 

MS. WOO: I believe that's correct. 

THE COURT: All right. Anything else? 

MS. WOO: No, Your Honor. That 

9 concludes the State's recommendation. 

10 ' 

11 

12 

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Garrett. 

MR. GARRETT: Yes, Your Honor. I want 

to first apologize. I didn't prepare a 

13 presentence memorandum because I was relying on 

14 the ability to obtain the continuance. 

15 I want to respectfully disagree with the 

16 Court in this one regard, that it will -- if he lS 

17 sentenced and he is shipped to Monroe or wherever, 

18 it will affect my ability to assist him because I 

19 will have hampered communication with him at that 

20 

21 

point. That's the -- that's a very integral part 

of my continuing to assist him. with that stated, 

22 I will do my best to address the issues presented 

23 by the State at this time. 

24 The first is I would like the time to 

25 address this issue of whether or not the rape In 
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1 the second degree is -- must come under this 

2 

3 

indeterminate sentencing guideline. I don't know 

that offhand. I want to go back and be able to 

4 provide that to the Supreme Court, and I will 

10 

5 respectfully request that the Court reserve ruling 

6 on that issue until such time as the Court sets 

7 and gives me the opportunity to review that 

8 statute. 

9 With that stated, the Court is familiar 

10 with this case, as counsel has said, knows the 

11 facts of this case. Before I go into the facts of 

12 the case, I want to say that I completely object 

13 to a no-contact order with his son. There's no 

14 history, no issues with his soni the son was not a 

15 

16 

17 

complainant ln this case. He wasn't being charged 

with any abuse or anything with his son. I think 

to tell the Mr. Yohannes that he could not, as 

18 a result of this criminal conviction with his 

19 wife, no longer in the future see his son, I think 

20 is an abuse of not only the Court's power at this 

21 point in time, but his constitutional rights to 

22 raise his child. 

23 I don't think Mr. Yohannes will object 

24 to the no contact order with Lia Yosief Araya. 

25 Your Honor knows the facts --
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1 THE COURT: As a practical matter, .Slnce 

2 the mother is the legal guardian of the child and 

3 she is the one who is going to have -- the child 

4 is basically an infant, right? 

5 

6 

MR. GARRETT: Correct. 

THE COURT: As a practical matter, the 

7 mother will have control about whether there1s 

8 going to be any communication between the father 

9 and the son In any case. 

10 MR. GARRETT: That1s correct. But this 

11 happens all the time in domestic relations cases. 

12 There can be a no-contact period between mother 

13 and father, but a third party arrange for 

14 visitation with the father. 

15 

16 situations. 

17 prlson. 

18 

THE COURT: That1s in domestic violence 

Here the father will be confined in a 

MR. GARRETT: I understand that. 

19 Depending on the terms Your Honor sets, the child 

20 will be old enough to talk with his father. If 

21 you sign a no-contact order preventing him from 

22 doing that, that limits his ability to communicate 

23 with his son. 

THE COURT: All right. Thank you. 24 

25 MR. GARRETT: As I was saylng, the Court 
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1 understands the facts of this case and has heard 

2 them. Responding specifically to the first issue, 

3 which is 

4 the -- since this trial there has been some 

5 alleged contact with Ms. Lia Yosief Araya, 

6 harassing her and telling to change her --

7 THE COURT: I'm not concerned about what 

8 people outside of the defendant have done. It's 

9 not a factor for me in what the penalty should be 

10 that's imposed on Mr. Yohannes. 

11 MR. GARRETT: Thank you, Your Honor. 

12 But there are people here that I think will want 

13 to address those issues and have sincere interest 

14 in Mr. Yohannes, and I'll let the Court deal with 

15 that at the time. 

16 The other issue I wanted to address, he 

17 has a zero offender score, zero; no history of 

18 violence between him and Ms. Lia Yosief Araya that 

19 is before this Court at all. I take great 

20 exception to the statement that there was 

21 unreported incidents of violence. Ms. Yosief 

22 

23 

Araya is in Ohio now. If she felt it necessary, 

she could have been here. If necessary, she could 

24 have provided the Court with a letter. The fact 

25 that she didn't do that is tantamount -- speaks 
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1 volumes to the fact that the allegations now 

2 espoused by counsel are not -- are untrustworthy. 

3 Put it that way. 

4 I don't think that this case warrants 

5 anything other than the low end of the sentencing 

6 range based on the fact -- as I indicated 

7 previously, he has a zero offender score. The 

8 facts in this case were highly questionable, at 

13 

9 best. Your Honor understands and knows during the 

10 trial evidence came out that was unbeknownst to me 

11 and unbeknownst to Mr. Yohannes, and that is the 

12 issue of the phone calls. 

13 I'm in the process of getting those 

14 phone calls, and I'll put on the record that we 

15 will very well know if those phone records state 

16 there were phone calls made by Ms. Lia during the 

17 time in which she asserts she was knocked out, and 

18 I will be providing the Court with a motion for 

19 new trial and to dismiss the guilty conviction. 

20 Without looking into the issue of the 

21 whether or not the Court has discretion to address 

22 whether or not this has to come under this 

23 indeterminate sentence - I can't speak to that -

24 but again, I renew the request to be able to 

25 provide that evidence, if any exists, to the Court 
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1 at a later date. 

THE COURT: All right. Thank you. 2 

3 Mr. Yohannes, is there anything that you 

4 would like to say? You have the right to bring up 

5 anything you would like to have considered, but 

6 you are under no obligation whatsoever to speak. 

7 Is there anything you would like to say? 

8 

9 

THE DEFENDANT: 

phone records, Your Honor. 

Yeah, I do. 

We have been trying to 

10 get the phone records from Ms. Lisa Woo. And from 

11 my understanding that1s how you normally contact a 

12 person is through their telephone number. She 

13 still hasn1t gave that to my lawyer. 

14 During that whole time, during the whole 

15 morning, this never happened. She was on her 

16 phone talking to her sisters that whole morning, 

17 

18 

she was talking to her sisters. When I got 

arrested, I was with my son. I couldn1t leave 

19 because she took my car keys away from me, as I 

20 stated during the trial. Even being found guilty, 

21 I didn1t have nothing to do with that. 

22 

23 

24 

THE COURT: All right. 

THE DEFENDANT: I donlt know how they 

found me guilty. If you can -- I understand you 

25 didn1t give us a motion for continuance, but we 
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1 should be getting these phone records in the next 

2 couple days and that will prove that she actually 

3 lied because she was on her phone that she got 

4 from the State. 

5 

6 

7 

THE COURT: All right. Thank you. 

THE DEFENDANT: Thank you. 

MR. GARRETT: Your Honor, there were 

8 several people that wanted to address the Court. 

9 I don't know how you want to deal with that. 

15 

10 THE COURT: Well, if they want to speak, 

11 I'll hear from them. 

12 

13 

MR. GARRETT: First there is Mr. 

THE COURT: Let me just say that I don't 

14 want to hear anything about a new trial. I've 

15 denied that motion. If anybody wants to say 

16 something pertinent to the sentencing, I will 

17 welcome hearing that. 

18 

19 court: 

MR. GARRETT: I will say this openly in 

I gave Mr. Hagos, his father, instructions 

20 to talk about the -- about Mr. Yohannes, his 

21 character and things of that nature when they 

22 address the Court, not the actual case. 

23 

24 

THE COURT: 

MR. HOGOS: 

Thank you. 

Good morning. My name is 

25 Yohanes, Y-O-H-A-N-E-S, is my first name; last 
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1 

2 

name H-O-G-O-S. I'm the father of Azazi Yohannes. 

On Friday, October 10, in the morning, 

3 10:15, Azazi called me about some disturbance 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

about his wife and himself. I told him, "Get out 

from the house. Don't stay there." 

He said, "I couldn't get out." 

After a few minutes, I get a call from 

Lia, Lia Yosief. She called me and she said, "We 

don't have any problem, but we have a problem. I 

slap his face while he was sleeping. I hit him 

with a cup of tea, but now we are doing okay. You 

don't need to come." I was late. By 2:00 already 

he was arrested and left. The telephone call is 

14 very crucial to this case. 

15 THE COURT: This is exactly the type of 

16 material, Mr. Hogos, with all due respect, I 

17 

18 

19 

indicated I don't want to hear. If you want to 

tell me about your son, that's fine. But please 

listen to me. I don't want to hear anything about 

20 the facts of the case, why the telephone records 

21 should be produced, why there should be a new 

22 trial. 

23 What we are to deal with right now is 

24 sentencing. And I'm eager to hear anything you 

25 can tell me about your son that would be pertinent 
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1 to sentencing. I know you are the father of this 

2 man. I'll say this with all respect, but now is 

3 not the time to talk about whether a new trial 

4 should be granted. I have denied that. What's 

5 before me right now is a decision about 

6 sentencing. So I want to know about him, not 

7 about what occurred and what your phone calls were 

8 on the morning of this event on October 10. 

9 MR. HOGOS: Okay. I raise my son when 

10 he was young in Catholic school. He's Catholic. 

11 Some people indicated, he is a Muslim; he's not. 

12 He came as refugee to the United States. He was 

13 raised here in the United States. In 16 months 

14 old, he was in the United States. And we didn't 

15 have any -- we didn't have domestic violence or 

16 bad behavior. I am a witness for that myself. 

17 went back to Eritrea. He married this woman and 

18 had a son. There was no domestic violence with 

19 them, no problem with them. 

20 That's all I can say. 

THE COURT: Thank you, sir. 

MR. GARRETT: His mother. 

THE COURT: Good morning. 

MS. KIDANE: My name Abrehet Kidane. 

He 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 THE COURT: Let me ask the correctional 
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2 

officers: Is it okay if she stands between 

Ms. Woo and Mr. Garrett? It would be easier for 

3 me to hear and also the court. 

18 

4 

5 

6 

CORRECTIONAL OFFICER: Yes, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Go ahead, ma'am. Thank you. 

MS. KIDANE: Azazi was born and raised 

7 with great love, surrounded not only by mother, 

8 father, and older brother, but by a refugee 

9 community that instilled the old country village. 

10 As a refugee family in a new culture here in 

11 America, we raised our kids to value life, 

12 liberty, respect for people, and strive for 

13 greatness. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

position. 

Today I am sad to find myself In this 

I'm greatly saddened and alarmed, the 

family with a little boy disintegrate. I'm sorry 

for my daughter-in-law and for my grandson. But I 

18 also know my son Azazi is full of love and 

19 

20 

compassion. However misguided he might have been, 

he is not made of criminal fabric. I know that if 

21 glven an opportunity, he would have been a great 

22 asset and productive part of society. 

23 Your Honor, please consider my personal 

24 plea as a mother to give Azazi minimum possible 

25 sentence. Thank you. 
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THE COURT: Thank you. 

MR. GARRETT: Thank you, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Mr. Garrett? 

19 

1 

2 

3 

4 MR. GARRETT: There is one last person. 

5 He is Berhe Desta, he is the leader of their 

6 religious community. 

MR. DESTA: Good morning, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Good morning. 

7 

8 

9 MR. DESTA: My name is Berhe Desta. 

10 one of the pioneers of the Eritrean community 

I'm 

11 here. I have been here for 35 years. When these 

12 people came about 25 years ago, roughly, I met 

13 them and have been always in contact with them. 

14 So I have known Azazi for all those years. He has 

15 been the last two years to my house just visiting, 

16 seeking solace for a couple years. So we have 

17 known this guy and have never seen any bad 

18 negative things about him. I saw him as jovial, 

19 very happy, very friendly and respectful. So 

20 that's all I know about him. 

21 Like I say, I was always involved with 

22 the community. Having been here as one of the 

23 elderly, I was in contact, making sure that we 

24 have a healthy and productive community. All the 

25 community is together. So I have always been a 
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1 board member of that. 

THE COURT: Thank you. 

THE WITNESS: Thank you. 

THE COURT: All right. 

20 

2 

3 

4 

5 In 2001, the State legislature made 

6 active this indeterminate sentencing law, and my 

7 understanding lS, I don't I have any authority 

8 which applies to this case, which is a rape in the 

9 second degree domestic violence case. The effect 

10 of this law is to remove some degree of discretion 

11 from the sentencing court as to the actual time 

12 spent in custody, and it mandates, rather, that 

13 the Court -- the Court's only discretion is to set 

14 a minimum term, at which time the indeterminate 

15 sentence board could then consider release of the 

16 defendant's sentence under this act. 

17 Now, I think in these circumstances, 

18 it's appropriate to impose the bottom of the 

19 standard range as the minimum term, and so I will 

20 impose 78 months as the minimum term and life as 

21 the maximum term, and the board may take up the 

22 sentencing of Mr. Yohannes at that time. 

23 The state legislature apparently has 

24 decided that the judgment of an indeterminate 

25 review board is superior to that of the superior 
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1 court which handled the case, and I think that 

2 they are entitled to have the courts act in 

3 deference to that. 

4 So with this particular case, I don't 

5 think there's anything that in my mind would 

6 indicate that any other result is mandated. 

7 Now, with regard to the proposed 

21 

8 no-contact order with the child, I am not going to 

9 order that, a no-contact order with the child. I 

10 think that it is up to the mother who will be the 

11 legal guardian of the child -- and she is living 

12 in another state and the child is living in 

13 another state -- to decide on her own whether or 

14 not contact with the father is appropriate. She 

15 is the one who is going to be able to make that 

16 decision, and she will be able to make that based 

17 on her judgment as to the best interests of the 

18 child. So I see no reason for the Court to 

19 interfere with her exercise of her best judgment. 

20 I will impose a requirement of a 

21 substance abuse evaluation upon release from jail. 

22 There's no question in my mind, given the 

23 testimony in this case, that the defendant does 

24 have a substance abuse problem. The testimony 

25 basically was that he returned home drunk, that 

Stephen W. Broscheid. RDR. Official Court Reporter 
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1 this was a pattern of consistent behavior on his 

2 part, and I find that alcohol was a substantial 

3 factor in the commission of this crime, and I 

4 think a substance abuse evaluation is appropriate. 

5 I also will require domestic violence 

6 and batterers treatment upon release and 

7 

8 

satisfactory progress in that. I am not gOlng to 

require a sexual deviancy evaluation. There's 

9 nothing In the facts here that indicates deviancy, 

10 unless one is to decide that all cases involving 

11 marital rape involve deviancy. There's no 

12 indication here that this was caused by anything 

13 other than alcohol and anger, and the abuse -- the 

14 substance abuse evaluation and the domestic 

15 violence evaluation that I am imposing are the 

16 appropriate mechanisms to address that particular 

17 underlying problem. And I would say that in my 

18 experience, the involvement of substance abuse in 

19 some sexual assaults is very frequent and is the 

20 prlmary matter that should be addressed. 

21 I will slgn a no-contact order with Lia 

22 Araya, and I will impose the victim penalty 

23 assessment and the DNA testing fee. I'm going to 

24 waive all nonmandatory costs and financial 

25 penalties as I don't think there's any indication 
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1 Mr. Yohannes of his rights on appeal. 

2 be done on the record. 

This has to 

3 

4 

Mr. Yohannes, I know . I'm gOlng to 

read this to you, and I'm going to summarize it 

5 plain English and then ask you if you understand 

6 it. And if you have any -- if you don't 

. In 

7 understand it, please feel free to take some time 

8 and talk to Mr. Garrett. 

9 First of all, you do have a right to 

10 appeal your conviction. Do you understand that? 

11 THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 

12 THE COURT: And the notice of appeal 

13 must be filed within 30 days from today's date, 

14 and this is the date we are entering judgment. 

15 you understand that? 

16 

17 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 

THE COURT: Okay. The superlor court 

Do 

18 clerk will, if requested by you, supply you with a 

19 notice of appeal and file it upon its completion. 

20 Do you understand that? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 21 

22 THE COURT: If you cannot afford it, you 

23 do have the right to have counsel appointed for 

24 you for an appeal and have any portions of the 

25 trial record prepared at public expense for review 
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1 that the defendant is going to have the financial 

2 resources to meet any of these other costs. 

3 This is a mandatory sex offender 

23 

4 registration matter, and he shall so register upon 

5 release. 1111 also sign all of the other 

6 applicable mandatory felony conditions including 

7 firearm, voting, and the others. 

8 That would constitute the sentence 

9 imposed by the Court and I will sign a written 

10 Judgment and Sentence and related casework 

11 consistent with that. 

12 MS. WOO: Your Honor, I donlt know if 

13 therels a request for restitution, but I would ask 

14 that--

15 THE COURT: The State may move for 

16 restitution within a statutory period which would 

17 be six months from today. 

MR. GARRETT: 11m not going to waive 18 

19 Mr. Yohannes l presence at such. lid like to be 

20 notified. 

21 THE COURT: All right. Fine. He would 

22 have the right to be transported to any such 

23 hearing. 

24 

25 

MR. GARRETT: Thank you. 

THE COURT: Now, I am going to advise 
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1 of any possible errors at the trial level. Do you 

2 understand that? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 3 

4 THE COURT: Okay. Now, as well as your 

5 rights on appeal, which, again, have to be 

6 asserted within 30 days, you also have a right to 

7 another way in which to challenge your confinement 

8 which is called a "petition for collateral 

9 attack." And the law basically provides that you 

10 have a right to file that type of petition within 

11 one year after today's date. 

12 Now, in certain circumstances, the 

13 courts -- the supreme court has approved 

14 individuals filing such petitions more than a year 

15 after today's date, and there are a lot of 

16 different reasons why they allow that. 

17 But I'm just asking if you have the 

18 understanding that you do also have this way to 

19 challenge your confinement through a petition for 

20 

21 

22 

collateral attack. Do you understand that? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 

THE COURT: Okay. All right. I'll 

23 Do you have a copy of this form, 

24 Mr. Garrett, down there? 

25 MR. GARRETT: I have a copy. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

COURT CLERK: He has already signed it. 

THE COURT: All right. 

MR. GARRETT: I wanted to ask -- I'll 

let you finish. I have a question. 

THE COURT: Go ahead. 

MR. GARRETT: Can you clarify for me 

7 what was the time you put on the no-contact order 

8 with Lia? 

9 

10 

THE COURT: 

MR. GARRETT: 

It's lifetime. 

Okay. Last thing, Your 

11 Honor, my understanding of your ruling was he was 

12 to do a DV evaluation. Did you order that he was 

13 to begin a program or just get the evaluation and 

14 follow any recommended treatment? 

15 THE COURT: He is to get an evaluation 

16 and to follow and complete any recommended 

17 treatment. 

18 MR. GARRETT: Okay. That's what I 

19 thought. 

20 MS. WOO: What I've indicated, Your 

21 Honor, is him trying to make reasonable progress 

22 and enter and successfully complete a 

23 state-certified domestic violence batterers 

THE COURT: That's not what I ordered. 24 

25 I ordered that he get an evaluation. This was the 
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1 recommendation contained in the State l s 

2 recommendation is to get an evaluation and to 

3 follow any recommended treatment. If he gets an 

4 evaluation, and they donlt recommend any 

5 treatment, then there l s no reason why he should do 

6 it. 

7 MS. WOO: Obtain an evaluation from a 

8 state-certified domestic violence program. 

9 

10 

THE COURT: Yes. 

Let me say 11m in error. The State 

11 recommended domestic violence batterers treatment 

12 and at a state-certified agency, but 11m --

13 nonetheless, 11m going to order an evaluation and 

14 then obtain a substance abuse recommendation and 

the sexual deviancy evaluation. And, again, it's 15 

16 a much better way of handling this. Mr. Yohannes 

17 may be a much different man in six years, and he 

18 should have the opportunity to a current 

19 evaluation of him, then follow the 

20 recommendations. 

21 MS·. WOO: For the record, 11m providing 

22 Mr.Yohannes, through his attorney, with a copy of 

23 his notice of ineligibility to possess a firearm 

24 and loss of right to vote, notification of 

25 registration requirements, and the no-contact 
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larder protecting Lia Araya. 

2 THE COURT: I've signed the judgment and 

3 sentence, and I believe all of the other forms. 

4 Is there anything further? 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

MS. WOO: No, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: We'll be adjourned. 

(10:44 a.m., end of proceedings) 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

Vs. 

AZAZI YOHANNES 

) 
) 
) No. 08-1-12175-1 SEA 
) 
) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 
) FELONY (FJS) 
) 
) 

Defendant, ) 
--------------~----------~--

I. HEARING 

1.1 The defendant, the defendant's lawyer, ALFOSTER GARRETT, and the deputy prose~utj~ aJtorney were 
pre ent <\t the seI enci g he~ring c onducted t~day. Others present were: atJrW) C 1: tl'CV% I t) '1iJ ~Yle4-

II. FINDINGS 

There being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the court finds: 
2.1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on 03/02/2009 by jury verdict of: 

Count No.: -"'1 ____ Crime: RAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE - DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RCW 9A.44.050 (1) Ca) Crime Code: -"0'-"0-'-74-'-'5<--_________ __ 
Date of Clime: --"1""0'-'11'-"0;:.:12".,0'-"0=8 ________ _ Incident No. _____________ _ 

Count No.: _____ Crime: _________ ~ ________________ _ 
RCW ______________ ___ Crime Code: _________ -'--___ _ 
Date of Crime: ____________ _ Incident No. _____________ _ 

Count No.: _____ Crime: __________________________ _ 
RCW ______________ _ Crime Code: _____________ _ 
Date of Crime: ____________ _ Incident No. _____________ _ 

Count No.: _____ Crime: _________ -,-_______________ -'-_ 
RCW ______________ ___ Crime Code: _____________ _ 
Date of Crime: ____________ _ Incident No. _____________ _ 

[ ] Additional current offenses are attached in Appendix A 
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SPECIAL VERDICT or FINDING(S): 

(a) [ ] While armed with a firearm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.51 0(3). 
(b) [ ] While armed with a deadly weapon other than a fIrearm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.510(4). 
(c) [ ] With a sexual motivation in count(s) RCW 9.94A.835. 
(d) [ ]A V.U.C.S.A offense committed in a protected zone in count(s) RCW 69.50.435. 
(e) [ ] Vehicular homicide [ ]ViolenttraffIc offense []DUI [] Reckless [ ]Disregard. 
(f) [ ] Vehicular homicide by DUI with prior conviction(s) for offense(s) defIned in RCW 41.61.5055, 

RCW 9.94A.51O(7). 
(g) [ ] Non-parental kidnapping or unlawful imprisonment with a minor victim. RCW 9A.44.130. 
(h) [X] Domestic violence offense as defIned in RCW 10.99.020 for count(s)-OI'--__________ _ 
(i) [ ] CUlTent offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct in this cause are count(s) RCW 

9.94A.589(1)(a). 

2.2 OTHER CURRENT CONVICTION(S): Other current convictions listed under different cause numbers used 
in calculating the offender score are (list offense and cause number): _______________ _ 

2.3 CRIMINAL HISTORY: Prior convictions constituting criminal history for purposes of calculating the 
offender score are (RCW 9.94A.525): 
[ ] Criminal history is attached in Appendix B. 
[ ] One point added for offense(s) committed while under community placement for count(s) _______ _ 

2.4 SENTENCING DATA: 
Sentencing Offender Seriousness Standard Total Standard Maximum 
Data Score Level Range Enhancement Range Term 
Count I 0 XI 78 TO 102_ 

-£J-
78 TO 102 LIFE 

/h0i-rri/£ MONTHS AND/OR 
$50,000 

Count 
Count 
Count 

[ ] Additional CUlTent offense sentencing data is attached in Appendix C. 

2.5 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE (RCW 9.94A.535): 
[ ] Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justify a sentence abovelbelow the standard range for 
Count(s) . . Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are attached in_ 
Appendix D. The State [ ] did [ ] did not recommend a similar sentence. 

III. JUDGMENT 

IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the .cunent offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A. 
[ ] The COUli DISMISSES COUIit(s) _______________________ ~_ 
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IV. ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the other terms set forth below. 

4.1 RESTITUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT: 
[ ] Defendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in attached Appendix E. 
[ ] Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court finds that extraordinary circumstances exist, and the 

court, pursuant to RCW 9.94A.753(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E. 
[~ Restitution to be determined at future restitution hearing on (Date) at m. 

['f~Date to be set. 
[ ] Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s). 

[ ] Restitution is not ordered. 
Defendant shall pay Victim Penalty Assessment pursuant to RCW 7.68.035 in the amount of $500. 

4.2 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant's present and likely future 
financial resources, the Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the 
financial obligations imposed. The Court waives financial obligation(s) that are checked below because the 
defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay them Defendant shall pay the following to the Clerk of this 
Court: 
{aj [ ] $ , COUli costs; [).qCourt costs are waived; (RCW 9.94A.030, 10.01.160) 

(b) $100 DNA collection fee (RCW 43.43.754)(mandatory for crimes committed after 7/1/02); 

·(c) [ ] $ ,Recoupment for attorney's fees to King County Public Defense Programs; 
K1 Recoupment is waived (RCW 9.94A.030); 

(d) [ ] $ ,Fine; [ ]$1,000, Fine for VUCSA; ]$2,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA; 
['flVUCSA fine waived (RCW 6.9.50.430); ,\y,. 

(e) [ ] $ , King County Interlocal Drug Fund; - tliDrug Fund payment is waived; 
CRCW 9.94A.030) 

(f) [ ] $ ____ , State Crime Laboratory Fee; [~aboratory fee waived (RCW 43.43.690); 

(g) [ ] $ ,Incarceration costs; ~Incarceration costs waived (RCW 9.94A.760(2»); 

(h) [ ] $ ,Other costs for: _____________________ _ 

4.3 PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant's TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION is: $ ftOD . The 
payments shall be made to the King County Supelior Court Clerk according to the rules of the Clerk and the 
following terms: [ ]Not less than $ ___ per month; ['A.9n a schedule established by the defendant's 
Community Corrections Officer or Department of Judicial Administration (DJA) Collections Officer. Financial 
obligations shall bear interest pursuant to RCW 10.82.090. The Defendant shall remain under the Court's 
jurisdiction to assure payment of financial obligations: for crimes committed before 7/112000, for up to 
ten years from the date of sentence or release from total confinement, whichever is later; for crimes 
committed on or after 7/112000, until the obligation is completely satisfied. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.7602, 
if the defendant is more than 30 days past due in payments, a notice of payroll deduction may be issued without 
further notice to the offender. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.760(7)(b), the defendant shall repOli as directed by DJA 
and provide financial information as requested. 
D(J Court Clerk's trust fees are waived. 
[')41.nterest is waived except with respect to restitution. 
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4.4 The defendant, having been convicted ofa FELONY SEX OFFENSE, is sentenced to the following: 

(a) DETERMINATE SENTENCE: Defendant is sentenced to a tenn of confinement in the custody of the 
[ ] King County Jail [ ] King County WorklEducation Release (subject to conditions of conduct ordered 
this date) [ ] Department of Corrections, as follows, commencing: [ ] immediately; 
[ ] Date: by a.rn. / p.rn. 

__ months/days on coupt __ ; __ months/days on count __ ; __ months/days on count __ ; 

__ months/days on count __ ; __ months/days on count __ ; __ months/days on count __ ; 

__ months/days on count __ ; __ months/days on count __ ; __ months/days on count __ . 

ALTERNATIVE CONVERSION -RCW 9.94A.680 (LESS THAN ONE YEAR ONLY): 
___ days of total confinement are hereby converted to: 

[ ] ___ days of partial confmement to be served subject to the requirements of the King County Jail. 
[ ] days/hours community restitution under the supervision of the Department ofCorrectiol1s to 

be completed as follows: 
[ ] on a schedule established by the defendant's Community Corrections Officer; 

[ ]----~------~~--~~~~----~~--~~~~~ 
[ ] Alternative conversion was not used because: [ ] Defendant's criminal history, ( ] Defendant's 
failure to appear, [ ] Other: __________________________ _ 

[ ] COMMUNITY CUSTODY for FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER under RCW 
9A.44.130(1l)(a) committed on or after 6-7-2006 as to Counts (regardless oflength of 
confinement) is ordered pursuant to RCW 9.94A.545(2) and RCW 9.94A.715 for the range of36 to 48 
months. 

[ ] FOR CONFINEMENT LESS THAN ONE YEAR (excepLfC;T Failure to Register as a Sex 
Offender under RCW 9A.44.130(U)(a) committed on or after '6':'7-06) as to Counts =-=-=-=-::--:-__ 
COMMUNITY [ ] SUPERVISION, for crimes committed before 7-1-2000,[ ] CUSTODY, for 
crimes committed on or after 7-1-2000, is ordered pursuant to RCW 9.94A.545 for a period of 12 months. 
The defendant shall report to the Department of Corrections within 72 hours of this date or of hist'her 
release if now in custody; shall comply with all the rules, regulations and conditions ofthe Department for 
sup.ervision of offenders (RCW 9.94A.720); shall comply with all affirmative acts required to monitor 
compliance; and shall otherwise coinply with terms set forth intlris sentence. 

[ ] APPENDIX __ : Additional Conditions are attached and incorporated herein. 

[ ] COMMUNITY PLACEMENT (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) as to Counts ___ _ 
pursuant to RCW 9.94A.700, for qualifying crimes committed before 6-6-1996, is ordered for 
____ months or for the period of earned early release awarded pursuant to RCW 9 .94A. 728, 
whichever is longer. [24 months for any serious violent offense, vehicular homicide, vehicular assault, or 
sex offense prior to 7-6-96; 12 months for any assault 2°, assault ofa child 2°, felony violation ofRCW 
69.50/52, any crime against person defined in RCW 9.94A.440 not otherwise described above.] 

[ ) APPENDIX H, Community Placement conditions, is attached and incorporated herein. 

[ ] COMMUNITY CUSTODY (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) as to Counts ____ _ 
pursuant to RCW 9.94A.71O for any SEX OFFENSE committed on or after 6-6-1996 but before 7-1-
2000, is ordered for a period of 36 months or for the period of earned early release awarded under RCW 
9.94A.728 whichever is longer. 

[ ]APPENDIX H, Community Custody conditions, is attached and incorporated herein. 
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[ ] COMMUNITY CUSTODY (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) as to Counts _____ ' 
pursuant to RCW 9.94A.715 for qualifying crimes (non RCW 9.94A.712 offenses) committed after 6-
30-2000 is ordered for the following established range: 

[ ] Sex Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(38): 36 to 48 months 
[ ] Serious Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(37): 24 to 48 months 
r ] Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(45): 18 to 36 months 
[ ] Crime Against Person., RCW 9.94A.411: 9 to 18 months 
[ ] Felony Violation ofRCW 69.50/52: 9 to 12 months 

or for the entire period of earned early release awarded under RCW 9.94A.728, whichever is longer. 
Sanctions and punishments for non-compliance will be imposed by the Department of Corrections pursuant 
to RCW 9.94A.737. 

[ ]APPENDIX H, Community Custody conditions, is attache~ and incorporated herein. 

(b) INDETERMINATE SENTENCE - QUALIFYING SEX OFFENSES occurring after 9-1-2001: 
The Court having found that the defendant is subject to sentencing under RCW 9.94A.712, the defendant is 
sentenced to a term of total confmement in the custody of the Department of Corrections as follows, 
commencing: t)lLimmediately; [ ] (Date): , by .m. 

Count L: Minimum Term: 7~ @days; Maximum Term: yea~ 
Count __ Minimum Term: months/days; Maximum Term: years/life; 

Count ___ Minimum Term: months/days; Maximum Term: years/life; ----- ------

Count ___ Minimum Term: months/days; Maximum Term: years/life. ------ ------

I'{] COMMUNITY CUSTODY: pursuant to RCW 9.94A.712 for qualifying SEX OFFENSES 
(!o~mitted on or after September 1, 2001, is ordered for any period of time the defendant is released from 
total confinement before the expiration of the maximum'~:entence as set forllhl.bove. Sanctions and 
punishments for non-compliance will be imposed by the Department of Corrections pursuant to RCW 
9.94A.713,9.94A.737. 

['tJAPPENDIX H: Community Custody conditions are attached and incorporated herein. 

4.5 ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF SENTENCE 

The above terms for counts are consecutive / concurrent. -----------------------
The above terms shall run [ ] CONSECUTIVE [ ] CONCURRENT to cause No.(s) ___ ---------

The above terms shall run [ ] CONSECUTIVE [ ] CONCURRENT to any previously imposed sentence not 
referred to in this order. 

[ ] In addition to the above term( s) the court imposes the following mandatory terms of confinement for any 
special WEAPON finding(s) in section 2.1: ________ --:-________________________________ _ 

which tenn(s) shall run consecutive with each other and with all base term(s) above and terms in any other 
cause. (For crimes committed after 6-10-1998.) 

J The enhancel11~nt term(s) for any special WEAPON findings in section 2.1 is/are included within the 
term(s) imposed above. (For crimes before 6-11-1998 only, per In Re Charles) 

The TOTAL of all terms imposed in this cause is 1fJ- I (h-c months. 

Rev. 10/06 5 



,- -:-

Credit is given for [ J days served ~days as detennined by the King County Jail, solely for 
confinement under this cause number pursuant to RCW 9.94A505(6). [ ] Jail term is satisfied and defendant 
shall be released under this cause. 

4.6 NO CONTACT: For the maximum term of \ (.{L years, defendant shall have no contact, direct or 
indirect, in person, in writing, by telephone, or through third parties with: Uti arafja . 
[ ] Any minors without supervision of a responsible adult who has knowledge .of this conviction. 

4.7 DNA TESTING: The defendant shall have a biological sample collected for purposes of DNA identification 
analysis and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing, as ordered in APPENDIX G. 

[ ] mv TESTING: For sexual offense, prostitution offense, drug offense associated with the use of 
hypodermic needles, the defendant shall submit to HIV testing as ordered in APPENDIX G. 

4.8 SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION: 
The defendant shall register as a sex offender as ordered in APPENDIX J. 

4.9 ] ARMED CRIME COMPLIANCE, RCW 9.94A.475,.480. The State's plea/sentencing agreement is 
]attached [ Jas follows: 

The defendant shall report to an assigned Community Corrections Officer within 72 hou~s of release from 

confinement for monitoring of the remaining terms O~f this =/./ ~,i,,-
Date: 4"0 /Oq "--~--=--::.......Iq.--"c.' / ______ _ 

JUDGE c= 
Print Name: ,---0 <d-

Deputy Prose?'t~l!8~ttom~l" WSBA# 
Print Name: !5! ~fl weu 
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FIN G E R P R I N T S 

RIGHT HAND 
FINGERl?RINTS OF: 

DEFENDANT'S SIGNATURE: 
DEFENDANT'S ADDRESS: 

~ "\ 
AZAZI YOHANNES 

CERTIFICATE 

I, , 
Cl,ERK OF THIS COURT I ~E'R.TIFY THAT 
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE 
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS 
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE. 
DATED: 

CLERK 

BY: 
DEPUTY CLERK 

ATTESTED BY: BARBARA M NER, 

BY: ~~WCOURT 
DEPUTY CLERK 

OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION 

S.I.D. NO. WA19544359 

DOB: DECEMBER 12, 1979 

SEX: M 

RACE: B 

) 

CLERK 



SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

AZAZI YOHANNES 

Defendant, 

) 
) 
) No. 08-1-12175-1 SEA 
) 
) APPENDIXG 
) ORDER FOR BIOLOGICAL TESTING 
) AND COUNSELING 
) 
) 

--------------------------------) 

(1) DNA IDENTIFICATION (RCW 43.43.754): 

The Court orders the defendant to cooperate with the King County Department of Adult 
Detention, King CountY Sheriffs Office, andlorthe State Department of Corrections in 
providing a biological sample for DNA identification analysis. The defendant, if out of 
custody, shall promptly call the King County Jail at 296-1226 between 8:00 a.m. and 1 :00 
p.m., to make arrangements for the test to be conducted within 15 days. 

(2) 0 HIV TESTING AND COUNSELING (RCW 70.24.340): 

(Required for defendant conviCted of sexual offense, drug offense associated with the 
use of hypodermic needles, or prostitution related offense.) 

The Cou:rt orders the defendant contact the Seattle-King County Health Departme~t 
and partiCipate in human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) testing and couns~ling in 
accordance·with Chapter 70.24 RCW. The defendant, if out of custody, shall promptly 
call Seattle-King County Health Department at 205-7837 to ma1ce arrangements for the 
test to be conducted within 30 days. . 

. If (2) is checked, two independent biological samples shall be taken. 

Date: A {r 0 (0'1 ~/ 
.l'6oGE, King County Superior Court 

APPENDIX G-Re'\l. 09/02 



SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

vs. 

AZAZI YOHANNES 

Plaintiff, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant, ) 
----------------------------~---

No. 08-1-12175-1 SEA 

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 
APPENDIXH 
COMMUNITY PLACEMENT OR 
COMMUNITY CUSTODY 

The Defendant shall comply with the following conditions of community placement or connnunity custody pursuant 
to RCW 9.94A.700(4), (5): 

1) Report to and be available for contact with the assigned community cOlTections officer as directed; 
2) Work at Department of Corrections-approved education, employment, and/or community service; 
3) Not possess or consume controlled substances except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions; 
4) Pay supervision fees as determined by the Department of Corrections; 
5) Receive prior approval for living arrangements and residence location; 
6) Not own, use, or possess a firearm or ammunition. (RCW 9.94A.720(2»; 
7) Notify cOllliuunity cOlTections officer of any change in address or employment; and 
?) Remain within geographic boundary, as set forth in writing by the Department of COlTections Officer or as set 

forth with SODA order. 

OTu:ER SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 
[ ] The defendant shall not consume any alcohol. 
[ ] Defendant shall have no contact with: _________________________ _ 

Defenda~t shall remain L J within ] outside of a specified geographical boundary, to wit:. 

Community Placement or Community Custody shall begin upon completion of the term(s) of confinement imposed 
herein or when the defendant is transferred to Community Custody in lieu of earned eai:ly release. The defendant 
shall remain under the supervision of the Department of Corrections and follow explicitly the instructions and 
conditions established by that agency. The Department may require tlle defendant to perform affirmative acts 
deemed appropriate to monitor compliance with the conditions [RCW 9.94A.720] and may issue warrants and/or 
detain defendants who violate a condition [RCW 9.94A.740]. 

Date: 4ft D/O tr; 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 
Plaintiff, 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

No.O~/I.Jz/75·/~4-
APPENDIXJ 

ClM8l '!jrJh::u1nv:::ndant, ~) 
------------------------~--

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 
SEX! KIDNAPPING OFFENDER NOTICE OF 
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS 

SEX AND KIDNAPPING OFFENDER REGISTRATION. RCW 9A.44.130, 10.01.200. You are required 
to register your complete residential address with the sheriff of the county where you reside, because you have been 
convicted of one ofthe following sex or kidnapping offenses: Rape I, 2, or 3; Rape ofa Child 1.2. or 3; Child 
Molestation I, 2 or 3; Sexual Misconduct With A Minor 1 or 2; Indecent Liberties; Incest I or 2; Voyeurism; 
Kidnapping I or 2 (if victim is a minor and offender is not the minor's parent); Unlawful Imprisonment (ifvictim is a 
minor and offender is not the minor's parent); Sexual Exploitation of a Minor; Custodial Sexual Misconduct I; 
Criminal Trespass against Children; Dealing in Depictions of a Minor Engaged in Sexually Explicit Conduct; Sending, 
Bringing Into State Depictions of a Minor Engaged in Sexually Explicit Conduct; Possession of Depictions of a Minor 
Engaged in Sexually Explicit Conduct; Communication with a Minor for Immoral Purposes; Patronizing a Juvenile 
Prostitute; Failure to Register as a Sex OfJender; any gross misdemeanor that is under RCW9A.28, a criminal attempt, 
criminal solicitation, or criminal conspiracy to commit an offense that is classified as a sex offense under RCW 
9. 94A.030 or RCW 9A.44.J30 or a kidnappingofJense under 9A.44.130; or any felony with afindingofsexual 
motivation (RCW9.94A.835 or RCW 13.40.135). 

I f you are out of custody, you must register immediately upon being sentenced. 
If you are in custody, you must register within 24 hours of your release. 
Jfyou change your residence within a county, you must send signed written notice of your change of 

residence to the county sheriff within 72 hours of moving. 
If you change your residence to a new county within this state, you must send signed written notice of 

your change of residence to the sheriff of the county of your new residence at least 14 days before moving and register 
with the county sheriff of your new residence within 24 hours of moving. In addition, you must give signed written 
notice of your charige of address to the sheriff of the county where you last registered within 10 days of moving. 

If you plan to attend a public or private school or institution of higher education in Washington, you are 
required to notify the county sheriff for the county of your residence within 10 days of enrolling or by the first business 
day after arriving at the institution, whichever is earlier. If you are currently attending a public or private school or 
institution of higher education in Washington, you must notify the county sheriff, for the county where the school is 
located, immediately. 

If you lack a fixed residence, you are required to re'gister as homeless. You must also report in person to the 
sheriff of the county where you registered on a weekly basis. If you are under DOC supervision and lack a fixed 
residence, you must register in the county where you are being supervised. If you enter a different county and stay 
there for more than 24 hours, you will be required to register in the new county within 24 hours. 

If you leave the state following your sentencing or release from custody but later move back to Washington, 
you must register within 3 business days after returning to this state or within 24 hours if you are under the jurisdiction 
ofthe state department of corrections, the indeterminate sentence review board or the department of social and health 
services. 

If you move to a new state, you must register with the new state within 10 days after establishing residence. 
You must also send written notice, within 10 days of moving to the new state, to the county sheriff with whom you last 
registered in Washington State. 

If you are not a resident of Washington, but attend school, are employed, or carry on a vocation in the 
State of Washington, you must register with the county sheriff for the county where your school, place of employment, 
or vocation is located. 

If you are ranked as a Level II or Level III offender (even if you have a fixed residence), you must report, 
in person, every ninety d s to the sheriff of the county where you are registered. Reporting shall be on a day specified 
by the county sheriffs 0 ce, and shall occur during normal business hours. 

eKing C n Sheriff's Office sex offender registration desk is located on the first floor of the 
ty Courtho ue, Seattle, W A. Failure to comply with registration requirements 

naloffens . 
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RCW 9.94A. 712 
Sentencing of nonpersistent offenders. (Effective until August 1,2009, then recodified as RCW9.94A.507.) 

(1) An offender who is not a persistent offender shall be sentenced under this section if the offender: 

( a) Is convicted of: 

(i) Rape in the fIrst degree, rape in the second degree, rape of a child in the fIrst degree, child molestation in the fIrst degree, rape of a child 
in the second degree, or indecent liberties by forcible compulsion; 

(ii) Any of the following offenses with a fmding of sexual motivation: Murder in the fIrst degree, murder in the second degree, homicide by 
abuse, kidnapping in the frrst degree, kidnapping in the second degree, assault in the fIrst degree, assault in the second degree, assault of a child 
in the first degree, assault of a child in the second degree, or burglary in the fIrst degree; or 

(iii) An attempt to commit any crime listed in this subsection (l)(a); 

committed on or after September 1, 2001; or 

(b) Has a prior conviction for an offense listed in *RCW 9.94A.030(33)(b), and is convicted of any sex offense which was committed after 
September 1, 2001. 

For purposes of this subsection (l)(b), failure to register is not a sex offense. 

(2) An offender convicted of rape of a child in the first or second degree or child molestation in the fIrst degree who was seventeen years of 
age or younger at the time of the offense shall not be sentenced under this section. 

(3)(a) Upon a finding that the offender is subject to sentencing under this section, the court shall impose a sentence to a maximum term and 
a minimum term. 

(b) The maximum term shall consist of the statutory maximum sentence for the offense. 

(c)( i) Except as provided in (c )( ii) of this subsection, the minimum term shall be either within the standard sentence range for the offense, or 
outside the standard sentence range pursuant to RCW 9.94A.535, if the offender is otherwise eligIble for such a sentence. 

(ii) If the offense that caused the offender to be sentenced under this section was rape of a child in the frrst degree, rape of a child in the 
second degree, or child molestation in the frrst degree, and there has been a fmding that the offense was predatory under RCW 9.94A.836, the 

2/18/20105:11 PM 



f3 

minimum term shall be either the maximum of the standard sentence range for the offense or twenty-five years, whichever is greater. If the 
offense that caused the offender to be sentenced under this section was rape in the first degree, rape in the second degree, indecent liberties by 
forcible compulsion, or kidnapping in the fIrst degree with sexual motivation, and there has been a fmding that the victim was under the age of 
fifteen at the time of the offense under RCW 9.94A.837, the minimum term shall be either the maximum of the standard sentence range for the 
offense or twenty-five years, whichever is greater. If the offense that caused the offender to be sentenced under this section is rape in the fIrst 
degree, rape in the second degree with forcible compulsion, indecent hberties with forcible compulsion, or kidnapping in the fIrst degree with 
sexual motivation, and there has been a fmding under RCW 9. 94A. 838 that the victim was, at the time of the offense, developmentally 
disabled, mentally disordered, or a frail elder or vulnerable adult, the minimum sentence shall be either the maximum of the standard sentence 
range for the offense or twenty-five years, whichever is greater. 

(d) The minimum terms in (c)(ii) of this subsection do not apply to a juvenile tried as an adult pursuant to RCW 13.04.@30(l)(e) (i) or (v). 
The minimum term for such ajuvenile shall be imposed under (c)(i) of this subsection. 

(4) A person sentenced under subsection (3) of this section shall serve the sentence in a facility or institution operated, or utilized under 
contract, by the state. 

(5) When a court sentences a person to the custody of the department under this section, the court shall, in addition to the other terms of the 
sentence, sentence the offender to community custody under the supervision of the department and the authority of the board for any period of 
time the person is released from total confinement before the expiration of the maximum sentence. 

(6)(a)(i) Unless a condition is waived by the court, the conditions of community custody shall include those provided for in RCW 
9. 94A. 700(4). The conditions may also include those provided for in RCW 9. 94A. 700(5). The court may also order the offender to participate 
in rehabilitative programs or otherwise perform affIrmative conduct reasonably related to the circumstances of the offense, the offender's risk of 
reoffending, or the safety of the community, and the department and the boani shall enforce such conditions pursuant to RCW 9.94A.713, 

~. 9.95.425, and 9.95.430. 

(ii) If the offense that caused the offender to be sentenced under this section was an offense listed in subsection (l)(a) of this section and the 
victim of the offense was under eighteen years of age at the time of the offense, the court shall, as a condition of community custody, prohIbit 
the offender from residing in a community protection zone. 

(b) As part of any sentence under this section, the court shall also require the offender to comply with any conditions imposed by the board 
under RCW 9.94A.713 and 9.95.420 through9.95.435 . 

[2006 c 124 § 3; (2006 c 124 § 2 expired July 1, 2006); 2006 c 122 § 5; (2006 c 122 § 4 expired July 1, 2006); 2005 c 436 § 2; 2004 c 176 § 3. Prior: 2001 2nd sp.s. c 12 § 
303.] 

NOTES: 

2/18/20105:11 PM 



f3 

Reviser's note: *(1) RCW 9.94A030 was amended by 2008 c 276 § 309, changing subsection (33)(b) to subsection (37)(0). 

(2) 2005 c 436 § 6 (an expiration date section) was repealed by 2006 c 131 § 2. 

(3) This section was amended by 2006 c 122 § 5 and by 2006 c 124 § 3, each without reference to the other and without cognizance of its 
amendment by 2005 c 436 § 2. All amendments are incorporated in the publication of this section under RCW 1.12.025(2), For rule of 
construction, see RCW 1.12.025(1). 

Expiration date -- 2006 c 124 § 2: "Section 2 of this act expires July 1,2006." [2006 c 124 § 4.] 

Eft'ective date -- 2006 c 124: See note following RCW 9.941A030. 

Eft'ective date - 2006 c 122 §§ 5 and 7: "Sections 5 and 7 of this act take effect July 1,2006." [2006 c 122 § 9.] 

Expiration date -- 2006 c 122 §§ 4 and 6: "Sections 4 and 6 of this act expire July 1,2006." [2006 c 122 § 8.] 

Effective date - 2006 c 122 §§ 1-4 and 6: See note following RCW 9.94A836. 

Severability -- Effective date--2004 c 176: See notes following RCW 9.94A515. 

Intent -- Severability -- Effective dates -- 2001 2nd sp.s. c 12: See notes following RCW 71.09.250. 

Application -- 2001 2nd sp.s. c 12 §§ 301-363: See note following RCW 9.94A.030. 

2/18/20105:11 PM 
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RCW 9.94A.~07: Sentencing of"sex offenders. http://apps.leg.wa·sovIRCW/default~spx?cite.=9.94A.: 

"':;'.- ... 

RCV\' 9.94A507 
Sen~fmcing of sex offeflders. 

(1) An offender who is not a persistent ofender shall be s~ntenced under thi~ section if the offtnder: 

(~ Is convicted of: 

(i) Rape in the first ~egree, rape in th, second degree, rape of a child in t:\1e first degree, cl)jld molestation in \he first degree, r~e of a child in th, seqond degree, or inde~nt 
liberties by forcible cOr'JIpulsion; 

(iO Any of the folloVlfing offenses with" finding of sexua' motivation: Murd,r in the first degrte, murder in the ltecond degree, hQmicide by abuse, IddniJPping in the first degree, 
kidn,pping in the secood degree, assault in the first degree, assault in the s,cond degree, as~ult of a child in ttte first degree, aS$ault of a child in the second d~gre~, or 
burglary in the first deqree; or 

(i,) An attempt to CQmmit any crime Ii~ed in this subseqtion (1)(a); or 

(q) Has a prior con'liction for an offerwe listed in *RCW9.94A030(31)(b)\ and is convicted C)f any sex offenSE!! other than failu~ to register. 

(~ An offender convicted of rape of ~ child in the first Of second degree qr child molestatio" in the first degre, who was sevent,en years of age or young~r at the t.ime of the 
offel)se shall not be ~tenced under thi$ section. 

(~)(a) Upon a finding that the offendef is subject to sentencing under this section, the court shall impose a se.otence to a maxill'\Um term and a miflimufTl teffYl. 

(111) The maximum tQrm shall consist of the statutory ~mum sentence fQr the offense. 

(Q)(i) Except as pro\(ided in (c)(ii) of this subsection, the, minimum term sh,1I be either withi" the standard sentence range for th' offense, or outSide t"e st/ilnda.rd sfjmtel'lce 
rang. pursuant to RCW 9.94A535, if thE} offender is otherwise eligible for S4ch a sentence. 

(iO If the offense th~t caused the offeAder to be sentenqed under this section was rape of a child in the first d,gree, rape of a cMd in the second degree, Qr child molestation 
in th, first degree, an~ there has been a finding that the offense was predat~ry under RCW 9.94A836, the mini",um term shall be either the maxi~(Tl of the $tanr;iard sen.en~ 
rang, for the offense qr twenty-five year" whichever is gr,ater. If the offens, that caused the ~ffender to be se"tenced under this section was rape in the fi~t degree, rape in the 
seCQ!1d degree, inde~nt liberties by forqible compulSion, qr kidnapping in th, first degree with sexual motivation'l and there has bEl8n a finding that t~e victim was under thi8 aQl 
of fifteen at the time of the offense under- RCW 9.94A837, the minimum te,.." shall be either th, maximum of the ,tandard sentenct range for the off,nse or twenty-fi~ years, 
whic~ever is greater. If the offense that qaused the offend,r to be sentencecl under this sectio.,. is rape in the fir~ degree, rape in the second degre, with forqible compulsion, 
indeeent liberties with forcible compulsiofl, or kidnapping il'j the first degree with sexual motivation, and there ha~ been a finding uAder RCW 9.94A838 that the victim was, at the 
time of the offense, developmentally dis~bled, mentally dilWrdered, or a frail elder or vulnerabl, adult, the minim'llm sentence shall be either the maximum of the standllrd 
sent@nce range for the, offense or twent~five years, which,ver is greater. 

(q) The minimumtefms in (c)(ii) ofthif subsection do n<llt apply to ajuvenUe tried as an adu. pursuant to RCW 13.04.030(1)(e) (i) or (v). The minimum term for·suctl a jwenile 
shall be imposed unde.r (c)(i) of this sub~ction. 

("\) A person sente"ced under subseqtion (3) of this seqtion shall serve t",e sentence in a fC\Cility or institution operated, or utiliZjld under contract\ by tl'le state. 

(~ When a court s~ntences a perso" to the custody of the department u"der this section, t~e court shall, in ~ddition to the oth~r terms of the sel'\tence, s~ntence tlfte o~encter 
to cQlTll'Tlunity custody !,Inder the supervirAion of the departl1l8nt and the auth~rity of the board ~r any period of tiqne the person is r(lleased from total confinement pefofe the 
expir~tion of the maxil1'\Um sentence. 



RCW 9.94A.~07: Sentencing of sex offenders . http://apps.leg. wa. fJvIRCW/defltultaspx?cite,=9. 94A.S 
.. ,," 

($)(a) As part of any sentence under this section, the c~urt shall also reqyire the offender te) comply with any conditions impos~d by the board under RCW 9.95.420 through 
9.95.435. 

(b) An offender rel~sed by the boarcf under RCW 9.95 .. 420 is subject to the supervision of the department ult'ltil the expiration Of the maximum tetm ofthe sentenCE!. The 
department shall monitor the offender's qompliance with cqnditions of commynity custody imposed by the court, department, or bo,rd, and promptly report any viQlations tQ the 
boarl;l. Any violation of conditions of coll1Tlunity custody e$ablished or modified by the board EVe subject to the provisions of RCW9.95.425 through 9:ge.440. 

[2008 c 231 § 33. Prior: 20ae c 124 § 3; (2006 c 1~4 § 2 expired July 1, :/006); 2006 c 122 § 5; (2006 c 122 § 4 expir~d July 1,2006); 2005 c 436 § 2; 2004 c 17Q § 3; prior: 2001 2nd ElP.s. c 12 § 303. Formerly ~CW 
9.94A712.) 

Notes: 
Reviser'S note: *(1) The reference to RCW 9.94A.030(31)(b) was apparently In error. The refEtrence should be to RCW 9. 94A.030(34)(b). 

(2) This secticfl was recodifiecl pursuant to the direction found ill section 56(4), chapter 231, Laws of 200B. 

(3) 2005 c 436 § 6 (an expiration date section) was repealed by 2006 c 131 § 2. 

Intent -- Application -- Application of repeal,rs -- Effective date -- 2008 c .a31: See notes fOllowing RCW 9. 94A. 701. 

Severability -.. 2008 c 231: Site note following RCW 9. 94A.500. 

Expiration da.e -- 2006 c 124 § 2: "Section 2 of this act expirEis July 1, 2006." [2006 c 124 § 4.] 

Effective dattt -- 2006 c 124: See note following RCW 9. 94A. 030. 

Effective datEt -- 2006 c 122 S§ 5 and 7: "Seqtions 5 and 7 of this act take eff,ct July 1, 2006," [2006 c 122 § 9.] 

Expiration daie -- 2006 c 122; §§ 4 and 6: "Stotions 4 and 6 of this act expire July 1, 2006." [2006 c 122 § 8.] 

Effective datEt·· 2006 c 122 ,§ 1-4 and 6: SEte note following RCW 9. 94A.B36. 

Severability -'" Effective date.-2004 c 176: S,e notes foliowillJ RCW 9.94A.515. 

Intent -- Severability -- Effective dates -- 2001 2nd sp.s. c 12: See notes fo,owing RCW 71.09.250. 

Application -- 2001 2nd sp.s. c 12 §§ 301-363: See note follQWing RCW 9.941\.030. 
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6 SUPERlOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

7 THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) 
Plaintiff, ) 

8 v. ) No. 08-1-12175-1 SEA 
) 

9 AZAZI YOHANNES, ) INFORMATION 
) 

10 ) 
) 

11 Defendant. ) 

12 I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the 
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse AZAZI YOHANNES of the crime of Rape in 

13 the Second Degree - Domestic Violence, committed as follows: 

14 That the defendant AZAZI YOHANNES in King County, Washington, on or about 
October 10, 2008, by forcible compulsion did engage in sexual intercourse with another person, 

15 named Lia Y oisef Araya; 

16 Contrary to RCW 9A.44.050(l)(a), and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Washington. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

INFORMATION - 1 

DANIELT. SATTERBERG 
Prosecuting Attorney 

By: ____________________ __ 

David William Gross, WSBA #27031 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney 
W5S4 King County Courthouse 
516 Third Avenue 

. Seattle, Washington 98104 
(.,OJ:, ",nc I"t.l,\"'''' ...... _. "- - _. 


